COURT FILE NUMBER 1901-16293

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY

PROCEEDINGS IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF

EAGLE ENERGY INC., EAGLE ENERGY TRUST. EAGLE ENERGY HOLDINGS INC..

PZ

Jun 03, 2020

60196 **bv Emai**

and EAGLE HYDROCARBONS INC.

APPLICANT FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., in its

capacity as Court-appointed Receiver of the current and future assets, undertakings and properties of Eagle Energy Inc., Eagle Energy Trust, Eagle Energy Holdings Inc. and Eagle

Hydrocarbons Inc.

DOCUMENT ORDER

(Approval re: Receipts & Disbursements)

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE

AND

CONTACT INFORMATION

OF

PARTY FILING THIS

DOCUMENT

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 400 3rd Avenue SW, Suite 3700 Calgary, Alberta T2P 4H2 CANADA

Howard A. Gorman, Q.C. / Meghan L. Parker howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com meghan.parker@nortonrosefulbright.com

Tel: +1 403.267.8222 Fax: +1 403.264.5973

Lawyers for FTI Consulting Canada Inc., in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver of the current and future assets, undertakings and properties of Eagle Energy Inc., Eagle Energy Trust, Eagle Energy Holdings Inc., and Eagle

Hydrocarbons Inc. File no.: 1001023920

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: June 2, 2020

NAME OF JUDGE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: The Honourable Justice Grosse

LOCATION OF HEARING: Calgary, Alberta

UPON THE APPLICATION of FTI Consulting Canada Inc., in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver (the **Receiver**) of the current and future assets, undertakings and properties of Eagle Energy Inc., Eagle Energy Trust, Eagle Energy Holdings Inc., and Eagle Hydrocarbons Inc.

(the **Debtors**), filed May 12, 2020, as amended on May 29, 2020 (collectively, the **Application**);

AND UPON HAVING READ the Receivership Order granted by the Honourable Justice R.A. Neufeld and dated November 19, 2019 (the **Receivership Order**), the Receiver's Second Report, filed May 12, 2020, and the Supplemental Report, filed, and the Affidavit of Service, filed:

AND UPON HEARING the submissions of counsel for the Receiver and counsel for the Plaintiff in this Action;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Service

- 1. The time for service of the Application and all supporting materials is hereby abridged, if necessary, no other persons are required to have been served, and the Application is properly returnable before this Honourable Court today.
- 2. This order shall be served on those interested parties who attended or were represented at the hearing of the Application, and service may be effected by facsimile, electronic mail, personal delivery or courier. Service of this order on any person not attending this hearing of the Application may be effected by posting a copy of it to the Receiver's website.

Approval of Actions, Receipts and Disbursements, and Fees

- 3. The Second and Supplemental Reports of the Receiver and the actions taken by the Receiver as described therein are hereby approved.
- 4. The Receiver's receipts and disbursements for the period November 19, 2020 to April 30, 2020 are hereby approved.
- 5. The fees and expenditures of the Receiver and Receiver's legal counsel for the period November 19, 2020 to April 30, 2020 are hereby approved.

The Proposal

6. The Receiver shall be at liberty to return in due course to the Commercial List of this Court for approval of the Division I Proposal under the provisions of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*, RSC 1985, c B-3, as described in the Second and Supplemental Reports.

Margare

Justice of the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta